
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 
 

3 - 6 

5  LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

7 - 12 

6  LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - RENEWABLE ENERGY STUDY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

13 - 20 

7  HUGGLESCOTE & DONINGTON LE HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
(SUBMISSION DRAFT) AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

21 - 64 

 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor R Ashman (Portfolio Holder) 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote Meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, J Legrys, K Merrie MBE (Substitute for Councillor D 
Harrison), V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith, M B Wyatt and D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor R 
Johnson)  
 
Officers:  Mr T Delaney, Mr C Elston, Ms S Lee, Mr I Nelson, Miss S Odedra and Mrs R Wallace 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Harrison. 
 

28 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in all three Local Plan Review items 
(Item 5, 6 and 7) as he had commented on the Local Plan Review during the public 
consultation process prior to him becoming an Elected Member but  had come to the 
meeting with an open mind.   

 
 

29 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

30 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Legrys    and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

31 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the 
change in approach to the standard method of calculation and the effect it would have on 
the local housing need figure for North West Leicestershire. 
 
Following a discussion on the constant changes and uncertainty for housing figures 
Councillor J Legrys proposed that an additional recommendation be considered as 
follows: 
 
‘Members of the Committee to receive a written briefing note on the progress of the local 
housing need requirement on a regular basis.’ 
 
It was seconded by Councillor D Bigby.  The motion was put to the vote and was carried.   
 
A Member raised concerns with the intention to appoint consultants at this stage when the 
HEDNA was being prepared and would be  in available the Summer.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager explained that the appointment of consultants would not only provide 
expertise in helping to identify an appropriate housing figure but also provide an 
independent opinion, which was essential.  He clarified that in order to meet the 2022 

3

Agenda Item 4



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

deadline it was crucial that work began now rather than to wait for the HEDNA and 
although it would be difficult, unfortunately there was no alternative at this point.   
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the constant need to adjust figures due to the 
changing guidance and the instability this provided.  A Member felt that it was difficult to 
take any proposals seriously when it could all change in a matter of weeks and felt that 
the whole process was flawed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The revised Local Housing Need of 359 dwellings be noted. 

 
2) The Local Housing Need as a minimum figure be noted. 
 
3) The need to consider possible adjustments to the Local Housing Need figure to 

accord with the Planning Practice Guidance be noted. 
 
4) The intention to appoint consultants to provide further advice on the matter be noted. 
 
5) Members of the Committee receive a written briefing note on the progress of the local 

housing need requirement on a regular basis. 
 
 

32 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – EMPLOYMENT LAND REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to Members highlighting the 
results of the recent assessment of the need for employment land within the District. 
 
An initial discussion was had on the office space requirement and a number of sites were 
mentioned.  As the Committee was not the appropriate place to discuss individual sites, it 
was agreed for Members to discuss the matter outside of the meeting with officers if 
desired. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained 
that the report was to note the work undertaken to date and not to make any final 
decisions.  He reported that more work was required but due to the uncertainty of the 
upcoming HEDNA, flexibility was required as guidance may continue to change.  Officers 
would continue to plan with the information available going forward.    
 
A Member commented on the need to set aside and protect specific sites from being used 
as warehouses.  A plea was made from the Member in relation to Policy EC2 part 2 and 
its threat to the countryside, he asked that the  utmost be done to obtain a realistic figure 
for the amount of employment land actually required and that suitable sites be identified 
and allocated in the right place to satisfy the needs.  During this discussion, Councillor D 
Bigby proposed that the following recommendation be added to those already stated 
within the report: 
 
‘The Planning Policy Team , when considering the allocation of employment land in the 
Substantive Local Plan Review, take into account the Committee’s strong preference that 
the Revised Local Plan will not include current Policy EC2 part 2 and current paragraph 
S3 or their equivalents.’ 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 

4



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Planning Policy Team Manager strongly advised Members  not to support the 
proposal at this time as much more work was required to ensure flexibility and removing 
the policy would take away that flexibility.  He accepted that there was a need to look at 
the wording of the policy, but he felt it was too premature to make a decision at this stage.  
He assured Members that the policy would be addressed in the review.     
 
A lengthy discussion ensued on the proposed recommendation and a number of 
questions on clarity of facts within the report were answered by officers.  During these 
discussions, it was also agreed that Members receive a regular written briefing note on 
progress as proposed for the previous item. 
 
The motion for the additional recommendation was then put to the vote and was lost.   
 
The officer’s recommendations were moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by 
Councillor R Boam and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) It be noted that the findings of the economic evidence for the Substantive Local Plan 

Review with respect to Future Employment Land requirements and start up 
workspace. 
 

2) It be noted that further work would be done to assess the implications of the findings 
for the Substantive Local Plan Review and that these would be reported to a future 
meeting of this committee. 

 
3) Members of the Committee receive a written briefing note on the progress of the 

employment need requirement on a regular basis. 
 
 

33 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – RETAIL CAPACITY STUDY UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the 
findings of the updated retail capacity study. 
 
Members welcomed the findings and appreciated the amount of estimation required at this 
stage.  The need for retail units was acknowledged, especially the type that people 
wanted to visit but it was clear that it was difficult to know what would happen going 
forward, particularly in light of the current COVID-19 pandemic 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The findings of the updated Retail Capacity Study be noted. 
 
 

34 DISEWORTH VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to the 
outcome of the revised Diseworth Village Design Statement (VDS) consultation at 
appendix 1 of the report.  It was reported that Cabinet had considered the matter at its 
meeting on 12 January 2021 and had recommended that the Local Plan Committee adopt 
the revised Diseworth VDS as a Supplementary Planning Document in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 

5



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised Diseworth Village Design Statement be adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document subject to the changes highlighted in the report to Cabinet on 12 
January 2021. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 31 MARCH 2021 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW – HOUSING 
REQUIREMENTS  
 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
  

Background Papers  
National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance  
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Implications The cost of the review is met from existing budgets which are 
reviewed as part of the annual budget setting process.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal implications considered in the preparation of this report  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update for Members in respect of the Local 
Housing Need as a result of the announcement from government 
in respect of changes to the standard method. 

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMMITTEE AGREES TO TEST A 
RANGE OF HOUSING REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT AT 
PARAGRAPH 4.13 OF THIS REPORT 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the 27 January 2021 meeting of this Committee considered a 

report in respect of the issue of housing requirements and the implications for the 
substantive review following the decision by government to further change its approach in 
respect of the standard method.  

 
1.2 The report referred to above, noted that the outcome from the standard method was a 

figure of 359 dwellings per annum. 
 
1.3 Since the meeting officers have continued to give some thought as to how progress on the 

substantive review can be progressed in the light of the ongoing uncertainty about the likely 
future housing requirement to be planned for. This report sets out proposals for how this 
can be done whilst having re
[...]
lic Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the study is met from existing budgets which are 
reviewed as part of the annual budget setting process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. In due course the 
planning policy implications of any climate change evidence will 
be incorporated in a consultation document for the Substantive 
Local Plan Review. The Local Plan Review process as a whole 
must accord with the legal requirements set out in legislation and 
guidance. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Members that a Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
Study has been undertaken and how its findings relate to the 
council’s Zero Carbon Roadmap.  
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
 

(I) NOTE THE COMPLETION OF THE RENEWABLE AND 

LOW CARBON ENERGY STUDY; 

(II) NOTE THAT THAT THE RENEWABLE AND LOW 

CARBON ENERGY STUDY SUPPORTS THE 

FINDINGS OF THE ZERO CARBON ROADMAP IN 

RESPECT OF RENEWABLE ENERGY TARGETS; AND 

(III) NOTE THAT A FURTHER REPORT GIVING 

CONSIDERATION TO POSSIBLE POLICY OPTIONS 

WILL BE BROUGHT TO A FUTURE MEETING OF THIS 

COMMITTEE  

 
 
 
 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 6

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=14918&PlanId=0&Opt=3
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/renewable_and_low_carbon_energy_study_february_2021/NWLDC%20Renewable%20Energy%20Study%20FINAL%2011-02-21%20%28clean%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/renewable_and_low_carbon_energy_study_february_2021/NWLDC%20Renewable%20Energy%20Study%20FINAL%2011-02-21%20%28clean%29.pdf


 

1.   BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 North West Leicestershire District Council made a climate change emergency declaration 
on 25th June 2019 which set out the council’s commitment to support the Governments net 
zero target to 2050 and its aim to achieve carbon neutrality for the council’s own emissions 
by 2030. 

1.2 Following the council’s climate emergency declaration, the Zero Carbon Roadmap and 
Action Plan for the district were commissioned and subsequently adopted in March 2020.  

1.3 Whilst the Roadmap identifies the potentially significant role the Local Plan will have in 
terms of formulating policies that support the transition to zero carbon, the assessments 
that underpin the targets in the Roadmap are not necessarily robust enough for the 
purposes of the Local Plan. Therefore, additional evidence was commissioned from 
consultants (AECOM).  

2.0  WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THE RENEWABLE ENERGY AND LOW CARBON 
ENERGY STUDY 

 
2.1  The purpose of the Study is to produce evidence on the likely technical potential for 

different forms of renewable energy and low carbon energy in North West Leicestershire 
having regard to best practice, planning policy guidance, National Planning Policy and 
which will be sufficient to inform policies and/or targets in the new Local Plan. 

2.2 The study sought advice on a number of matters as summarised below: 

 A technical assessment of the potential for renewable and low carbon energy 

generation within the district.  

 Identify other approaches (energy performance and design related) that could be 

used in the Local Plan to adapt to and mitigate climate change 

 In regards to new employment development, an assessment of the potential for 

including solar panels as part of new developments including the identification of any 

tec
[...]
IGHBOURHOOD PLAN (SUBMISSION DRAFT) AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Planning Practice Guidance  
 
Hugglescote & Donington le 
Heath Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Local Plan Committee 
January 2020 - draft 
Hugglescote & Donington le 
Heath Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications The Hugglescote & Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan will 
incur direct costs to the District Council to support an 
independent Examination of the plan and, should the 
Examination be successful, a local referendum. Grant funding 
from central government (£30,000 per neighbourhood plan) is 
payable to the authority to support this agenda, but is unlikely to 
meet the costs in full. 
Once the neighbourhood plan is made it will form part of the 
Development Plan for North West Leicestershire. Should the 
document be subject to legal challenge, the District Council will 
be responsible for meeting such costs. Any such costs would 
need to be met from the contingency budget held by the Planning 
Service. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report highlights the staff resources required to support 
neighbourhood planning in the district. Much of this work is done 
within the Planning Policy team which is also responsible for the 
delivery of the Local Plan Review.   
Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the end of the 
report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report A) To determine the District Council’s response to the submission 
draft of the Hugglescote & Donington le Heath Neighbourhood 
Plan; and  
B) To provide a more general update on neighbourhood planning 
in the district.  

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
 
1. AGREE THE PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE 

SUBMISSION DRAFT OF THE HUGGLESCOTE & 
DONINGTON LE HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN IN 
APPENDICES A AND B. 

21

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/hugglescote_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/hugglescote_neighbourhood_plan
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2059&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2059&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2059&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=2059&Ver=4


 

 
2.  NOTES THAT THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN      

CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING & INFRASTRUCTURE WILL: 

     A) PUBLISH THE PLAN FOR A SIX WEEK PERIOD AND          
INVITE REPRESENTATIONS; 

     B) NOTIFY CONSULTATION BODIES; AND 
     C) APPOINT AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER TO CONDUCT   

THE EXAMINATION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
3. NOTES THAT, FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THE 

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
INFRASTRUCTURE WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM; 
 

4. AGREES  THAT , FOLLOWING THE REFERENDUM AND 
IF TIME DOES NOT ALLOW FOR  A REPORT TO THIS 
COMMITTEE, THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING & INFRASTRUCTURE  WILL DETERMINE 
WHETHER THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SHOULD BE 
‘MADE’; 

 
5.  NOTES THE PROGRESS BEING MADE WITH 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS IN THE DISTRICT. 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1
[...]
l set out 
conclusions on the plan in an Examiner’s Report.   

 
2.8 Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the District Council must formally 

decide whether to send the plan to referendum (with or without modifications proposed by 
the examiner or NWLDC). Reg 17A(5) of the 2016 Regs gives the District Council 5 weeks 
from receipt of the Examiners report to decide whether to proceed with the referendum or 
not. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration will exercise the executive power of making 
this decision as delegated to them in the Constitution (paragraph 5.2.1 of the Scheme of 
Delegation). This is allowed for in the recommendations. 

 
2.9       Should the plan be sent to referendum, and the referendum declares in favour of the 

Neighbourhood Plan, then the District Council is required to make (i.e. adopt) the plan 
within 8 weeks of the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 2016 Regs). The decision to adopt is 
an executive decision. If time permits then a report would be brought to a future meeting of 
this Committee first. However, in view of the timescales required to make such a decision, it 
is likely that this would be done by the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Infrastructure under the Scheme of Delegation. 

 
3. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS  UPDATE 

 
3.1 In addition to Hugglescote & Donington le Heath, there is a considerable amount of 

neighbourhood planning activity elsewhere in the district.  
 
Neighbourhood Plan Area Designations 
 

3.2 Within the past 12 months, neighbourhood plan areas have been designated for the 
parishes of Breedon on the Hill (September 2020) and Long Whatton & Diseworth (October 
2020).  A designation request from Lockington and Hemington Parish Council is expected 
shortly.  
 
Plan Preparation 
 

3.3 In addition to Hugglescote & Donington le Heath, there are 4 Neigh
[...]
n be asked:  

 to provide mapping for the neighbourhood plan area 

 to advise on consultation contacts, the content of the pre-submission plan (Reg 14) 
and Reg 15 plan  

 to give presentations to groups considering whether to prepare a plan 
 

3.8 Importantly, neighbourhood plan work does not only impact on the Planning Policy & Land 
Charges team. Democratic Services have responsibility for organising neighbourhood plan 
referenda, whilst the Community Focus team provide advice about, and promote, 
Neighbourhood Plans to local communities.  Depending upon the specific policies and 
proposals in a Neighbourhood Plan it may also be necessary to seek input from other 
council services, for example Strategic Housing. 
 

3.9 Ultimately the District Council does not have any control over the timetable for the various 
Neighbourhood Plans; this is in the gift of the Neighbourhood Plan groups. This means that 
officers are having  to be reactive and  from a resource point of view this can then result in  
a conflict between assisting and progressing  neighbourhood plan work and other  core 
work of the Planning Policy team, namely the Local Plan Review. In view of this, together 
with an increase in work at a strategic (i.e. Leicester and Leicestershire) level and  the 
impact of the covid-19 pandemic, consideration is currently being given to the issue of 
resources in the Planning Policy team to provide additional capacity in the short to medium 
term, particularly in respect of the Local Plan Review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The preparation of Neighbourhood Plans can impact 
on any and all of the council priorities: 

 Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, 
family-friendly town 

 Our communities are safe, healthy and 
connected 

 Local people live in high quality, affordable 
homes 

 Supporting businesses and helping people into 

[...]
eria and is taken from the 
2012 NPPF, this should be updated to 
show para. 100 from the 2019 NPPF. 

Done  None  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61



 
 
Snibston Ridge & Furrow 

 

62



APPENDIX B  
 
Limits to Development Differences  
 
H&DlH Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 
NWL Local Plan 

 
  

63



H&DlH Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 
NWL Local Plan 

 

64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Local Plan Substantive Review - Housing Requirements
	6 Local Plan Substantive Review - Renewable Energy Study
	7 Hugglescote & Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan (Submission Draft) and Neighbourhood Planning Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote Meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 31 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, 
N Smith and M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr C Colvin and Mrs R Wallace 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

36 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Hugglescote & 
Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan (Submission Draft) and Neighbourhood Planning 
Update as the Chairman of the Parish Council. 

 
A Member raised a concern in relation to the eligibility of another Member to sit on the 
committee following the way they had voted on the NWL Local Plan Partial Review item at 
the recent Council meeting.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure explained that the 
items being considered at the meeting were different to that agreed at Council and 
therefore did not see an issue, however, he advised the Member to raise it with the 
Monitoring Officer if they felt it necessary. 
 

37 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

38 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and by affirmation 
of the meeting  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to Members, 
providing an update in respect of the Local Housing Need following the announcement 
from government in respect of changes to the standard method.   
 
A Member expressed surprise at the change in approach as the calculations did not 
include Leicester City’s overflow which was different to the previous method.  The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained that there was no indication 
of what the housing requirement from Leicester City would be but that the  consultants 
appointed to undertake the assessment for Leicester and Leicestershire, and which would 
ultimately inform the local plan, would have regard to all available evidence when 
undertaking their assessment and making recommendations.    
 



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a request, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager agreed to 
send all Members of the Committee a link to the Scoping Report which included 
information on the Sustainability Objectives that would be used to assess policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan such as the 20 points of testing. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns with the suggestion of more houses in their already 
heavily developed wards.  The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
stressed the importance of considering all options for possible growth as it would be too 
much of a risk not to do so at this stage. 
 
Councillor J Legrys moved that the officer’s recommendation be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
‘A range of housing requirements be tested as set out at paragraph 4.13 of the report.  
Housing testing should take full account of community needs and environmental 
sustainability’. 
 
In support of his proposal, Councillor J Legrys gave his concerns that the community 
needs, and environmental sustainability would not be taken into account as part of the 
testing and the additional wording would give him more confidence that it would be done.  
He also expressed concerns that the focus remained on the Leicester market when it was 
unknown and that the report did not consider Freeport or the Development Corporation. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor D Bigby who then spoke in support. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager assured Members that community 
needs, and environmental sustainability were covered by the sustainability framework as 
part of the sustainability appraisal, therefore would be tested as part of the process.  In 
relation to Freeport and the Development Corporation, it was difficult to know how they 
would affect the local plan at the moment, but officers would be looking into the 
implications in due course.  The Legal Advisor asked Members to reconsider the 
amendment as she was concerned that the wording as proposed could leave the Council 
open to challenge.  She explained that the nature of this report was to agree the 
commencement of the testing rather than the detail. 
 
A lengthy discussion on the proposed amendment ensued and several alternative wording 
options were put forward by officers.   
 
On conclusion of the discussion, both the proposer and seconder of the motion declined 
the option to change the amendment and asked that the proposal be put to the vote as 
original stated.  It was felt very strongly that the amendment would provide reassurance 
that everything would be tested by due process on community need and environmental 
sustainability both for this Committee and future generations of Councillors. 
 
Before the motion was put to the vote, the Legal Advisor asked that the words ‘as 
appropriate’ be added to proposed amendment so that it read as follows: 
 
‘A range of housing requirements be tested as set out at paragraph 4.13 of the report.  
Housing testing should take full account of community needs and environmental 
sustainability, as appropriate.’ 
 
Both the proposer and seconder agreed to this addition.  The motion was then put to the 
vote and was lost. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by 
Councillor R Boam and 
 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A range of housing requirements be tested as set out at paragraph 4.13 of the report. 
 

40 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - RENEWABLE ENERGY STUDY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, informing 
Members of the renewable and low carbon energy study undertaken and how its findings 
related to the Council’s Zero Carbon Roadmap. 
 
Some Members were concerned that time spent working on this could be wasted when 
building regulations were not up to date and government advice could change.  There was 
a risk the Local Plan would not be ‘sound’. They sought assurances that decisions made 
going forward would be consistent with government policy and the principle.  The Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained that although it was impossible to 
guarantee that everything agreed would be successful at examination, all advice given by 
officers would be in line with current regulations and national policy. 
 
Following a comment on the lack of discussion within the report on the possible use of 
hydrogen hubs, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager acknowledged the 
popularity of this energy source within the haulage industry and referred to section 4 of the 
study where this had been addressed.  He assured Members that this was an emerging 
energy source which was covered in the study and which officers would be monitoring 
going forward. 
 
Members were complimentary about the work undertaken to date in the local plan and 
could see the potential moving forward.  Some disappointment was shared that officers 
were not moving forward with this more quickly and they were urged to ensure policies 
were future proofed for changing regulations when written.   
 
Following a further discussion in relation to other sources of energy including wind power 
and water sourced heat pumps using water from coalmines, as well as the enforcement of 
renewable energy supplies for Developers, the Chairman reminded Members that as the 
building regulations had not been updated since 1997, these things were very difficult to 
enforce.  He added that it was a constant battle as the developers were working in 
accordance with the current regulations, albeit that they were out of date. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and by 
affirmation of the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following be noted -  
 
1) The completion of the Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Study. 

 
2) The Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Study supports the findings of the Zero 

Carbon Roadmap in respect of renewable energy targets. 

 
3) A further report giving consideration to possible policy options would be brought to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



28 
 

Chairman’s signature 

41 HUGGLESCOTE & DONINGTON LE HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (SUBMISSION 
DRAFT) AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to Members 
highlighting the next steps by the District Council in relation to the submitted 
Neighbourhood plan.  Members were also given a general update on neighbourhood 
planning in the District.    
 
Members spoke positively in relation to the work undertaken by Hugglescote and 
Donington le Heath Parish Council in the preparation of the neighbourhood plan. 
 
A concern was made about the amount of support available by officers due to the current 
resources in the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team, and other work priorities such 
as the local plan review.  Members felt that as communities put a lot of work and effort into 
neighbourhood plans, it was important that officer support was provided.  The Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager assured Members that support would always be 
provided but it was important to balance this work with that required for the local plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and by affirmation 
of the meeting  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The proposed response to the submission draft of the Hugglescote and Donington Le 

Heath Neighbourhood Plan in appendices A and B be agreed. 
 

2) It be noted that the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Infrastructure, would: 

 
a) publish the plan for a six-week period and invite representations; 
b) notify consultation bodies; and  
c) appoint an Independent Examiner to conduct the examination of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
3) It be noted that following the receipt of the Independent Examiner’s report, the 

Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure, would determine whether the conditions had been met for the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 

4) Following the referendum and if time did not allow for a report to the Local Plan 
Committee, the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Infrastructure would determine whether the Neighbourhood Plan should 
be ‘made’. 

 
5) The progress being made with Neighbourhood Plans in the District be noted. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.46pm. 
 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at 7.53pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.06 pm 
 

 


